From the above calculation, the fair value of the shareholders’ equity of OTO will be equal to THB
849.65 million, which is equivalent to a share price of THB 1.07 per share. When considering an
investment in OTO in the amount of 1,200,000,000 shares, the total value will be THB 1,285.34 million,
which is higher than the offering price of THB 720.00 million by THB 565.34 million or 78.52 percent.

15) Sensitivity analysis

The IFA has performed a sensitivity analysis on the valuation of OTO shares by changing 2 main
assumptions that significantly impact the share valuation obtained from the discounted cash flow (DCF)
approach. These assumptions include:

The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) is set to increase and decrease by 1.00 percent
per year to account for the potential changes in various variables, which is expected to be sufficient for
the valuation of the Company’s shares.

The growth rate after the projection period (Terminal growth rate) is set to increase and decrease
by 1.00 percent per year to account for the potential changes in various variables, which is expected to
be sufficient for the valuation of the Company’s shares.

Table 4-30: Summary of sensitivity analysis of the value of OTO shares

Unit: THB per share
WACC

+ 1.00% + 0.50% Base case - 0.50% - 1.00%

Terminal
growth

rate

- 1.00% 1.05  1.04  1.03  1.02  1.01
- 0.50% 1.07  1.06  1.05  1.04  1.02

Base case 1.10  1.08  1.07  1.06  1.05
+ 0.50% 1.12  1.11  1.10  1.08  1.07
+ 1.00% 1.15  1.14  1.12  1.11  1.10

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Allocation of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares
of One To One Contacts Public Company Limited by way of Private Placement

© 2024 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.  106

Table 4-31: Summary of sensitivity analysis of the investment in OTO

Unit: THB million
WACC

+ 0.50% + 0.25% Base case - 0.25% - 0.50%

Terminal
growth

rate

- 10.00% 1,264.86  1,249.65  1,234.84  1,220.44  1,206.42
- 5.00% 1,290.00  1,274.19  1,258.80  1,243.83  1,229.26

Base case 1,317.85  1,301.37  1,285.34  1,269.74  1,254.55